
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Heather Bowers 
Email: 
democraticservices@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622609 
Date: 5 March 2021 

 
PLEASE NOTE THERE ARE NO PLANNING APPLICATIONS DUE TO BE CONSIDERED 
AT THIS MEETING.  
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

Your attendance is requested at a virtual meeting of the CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND 
SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL to be held on WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2021 
at 4.00 PM. 

Please note this will be a “virtual meeting” that will be streamed live on our Youtube 
channel at youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

To Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council members as follows:- 

C Dunbar (Chair), M Robinson (Vice-Chair), I Swithenbank (Vice-Chair (Planning)), 
L Bowman, B Crosby, W Daley, S Dungworth, B Flux, A Hepple, M Richards, M Swinburn 
and R Wallace 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this virtual meeting live 
on our YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of 
the press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able 
to during a regular Committee meeting. However, the only participants in the virtual 
meeting will be the Councillors concerned and the officers advising the Committee. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, 17 March 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley 
Local Area Council held on 17 February 2021 as circulated, to be 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any 
member needing clarification must contact Legal Services, on 01670 
623324. Please refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this 
agenda letter. 
 

 

LOCAL AREA COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 
4.   POLICING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 

 
Inspector Jonathan Caisley will be in attendance to give an overview and 
answer questions about policing and any community safety matters in the 
local area. 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
To reply to any questions received from members of the public which must 
be received in writing 5 days in advance of the meeting.  Questions can be 
asked about issues for which the Council has a responsibility.  (Public 
question times take place on a bimonthly basis at Local Area Council 
meetings: in January, March, May, July, September and November each 
year.) 
 
As agreed by the County Council in February 2012, the management of 
local public question times is at the discretion of the chair of the committee. 
 
Please note however that a question may possibly be rejected if it requires 
the disclosure of any categories of confidential or exempt information, 

 



 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, 17 March 2021 

namely information: 
 

1. relating to any individual; 
2. which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual; 
3. relating to the financial or business affairs of any parti
[...]
Area Council, 17 March 2021 

previously considered: any updates will be verbally reported at the 
meeting. 

 
7.   LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 

 
To receive a verbal update from the Area Managers from Technical 
Services and Neighbourhood Services in attendance about any key recent, 
ongoing and/or future planned Local Services work for the attention of 
members of the Local Area Council, who will also then have the 
opportunity to raise issues with the Area Managers. 
 
The Area Managers have principal responsibility for highway services and 
environmental services, such as refuse collection, street cleansing and 
grounds maintenance, within the geographic boundaries of the Local Area 
Council. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
8.   MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES - PROGRESS REPORT 

 
To receive a progress report.  (Report attached as Appendix A.) 
 

(Pages 5 
- 30) 

9.   LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the latest version of agreed items for future Local Area Council 
meetings (any suggestions for new agenda items will require confirmation 
by the Business Chair after the meeting).  (Work Programme attached as 
Appendix B.) 
 

(Pages 
31 - 38) 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held on Wednesday, 21 April 2021 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

11.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 



 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

Name (please print):  

Meeting:  

Date:  

Item to which your interest relates:  

  

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pecuniary interest (as 
defined by Annex 2 to Code of Conduct or other interest (as defined by Annex 3 to Code 
of Conduct) (please give details):  

  

  

 

 

 

Nature of Non-register
[...]
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. 



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Wednesday, 17 February 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council 
held Remotely on Wednesday, 17 February 2021 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

C Dunbar (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman B Crosby 
W Daley S Dungworth 
B Flux A Hepple 
M Robinson M Swinburn 
R Wallace  

 
  

 
OFFICERS 

 
L Dixon Democratic Services Apprentice 
P Jones Service Director - Local Services 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
D Rumney Principal Programme Officer (Highways 

Maintenance) 
N Snowdon Principal Programme Officer (Highways 

Improvement) 
M Williams Team Leader - ICT Practitioner SIFA 
 
 
 
98 MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley 
Local Area Committee held on 17 February 2021, as circulated, be agreed as a 
true record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

99 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRAMME 2021-22 AND HIGHWAY 
MAINTENANCE INVESTMENT IN U AND C ROADS AND FOOTWAYS 
PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 
P Jones, Service Director – Local Services provided a comprehensive 
introduction to the report advising that the Local Transport Plan (LTP) of just over 
£19m had been developed following dialogue with Town and Parish Councils 
along with Local Ward Members.  The proposed expenditure across the four key 
areas was as set out in the report and the highlights brought to the Members 
attention. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Wednesday, 17 February 2021  2 

 
In response to a question regarding some cycle routes not completed through 
previous funding by Sustrans in Bedlington and if they could be completed under 
this scheme, Members were advised that the £3m funding
[...]
d 
included this in her priorities. It was agreed that Officers would meet to discuss 
this with Councillor Dungworth to gain an understanding of the situation.  
 
It was clarified that any scheme which had been funded by Members Local 
Schemes was not included within the LTP.   In relation to the micro surfacing of 
estate roads and the number of complaints received from residents it was 
confirmed that mailshots were carried out to affected residents however if 
Members had suggestions for improved communications to manage the 
expectations of residents then these would be welcomed.  Councillor Daley 
suggested a link to a YouTube video which showed what to expect and how the 
finished scheme would look after it had bedded in.  He had before and after 
photographs of work carried out within his Ward which could also be used.  This 
suggestion was supported by other Members of the Committee.  
 
It was confirmed that the £350,000 for the maintenance of signs and road 
markings was being provided for works across the County and Area Managers 
would identify problems within their own areas.  It was further clarified that 
projects that had not been completed due to Covid would be carried forward but 
were not included in the LTP as the funding was already in place.   
 
 

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Wednesday, 17 February 2021  3 

Councillor Robinson highlighted the micro-surfacing programme for Choppington 
Road and that as part of a planning application for the new housing development 
between Choppington and Bedlington it had been proposed to reduce the speed 
to 30 mph and this had not yet been implemented. It would make sense for this to 
be implemented prior to any resurfacing being carried out.  N Snowdon would 
discuss this with Planning. 
 
Councillor Daley raised the issue of different types of speed reduction signs being 
used within the County following advice provided on the ones that could be 
provided in his own area.   P Jones advised that there were a number of 
manufacturers however the County Council did not supply these as they were not 
DFT approved signage, but simply offered technical advice and guidance.  
Councillor Dungworth advised that it was Seaton Valley Parish Council who 
provided the mobile signs within that area and whilst they had sought advice from 
the County Council on the type to be provided, they had, following discussions 
with other Councils decided to go against the County Council recommendation 
and purchased the smiley face type as they considered these most effective in 
engaging with people.  
 
Councillor Hepple highlighted the inconsistent speed restrictions on the dual 
carriageway at Dudley Lane with changes between 30 mph, 40 mph and then 
derestricted which meant that traffic speeds increased just before a roundabout.   
This was supported by Councillor Swinburn who advised that he had previously 
held discussions with Officers around this and the speed should be 30mph for the 
whole stretch of road.  The high level of people caught speeding on that road by 
mobile speed cameras was also highlighted.   N Snowdon advised that this had 
been raised previously and would be looked at given the level of concerns raised.  
Councillor Flux stated this was also the case on Crow Hall Lane and he had put 
this on his local schemes, but it had not been implemented.  Councillor Dunbar 
advised this was also the case on High Pit Lane and the reduction to 30 mph on 
all roads within Cramlington should be investigated. 
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and input. 
 

100 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Wednesday 17 March 2021. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Council

Members local Improvement Schemes

2017 - 2021

Progress Report -
[...]
lr's. Crosby 
and Robinson.

HO206806 Traffic calming (Installation of new traffic bollards and cycle rack) Bedlington 
Market Place - Phase 1

£2,000.00 £2,000.00 Design TBA Design brief issued.

HO206842 Contribution towards construction of new play area at 20 Acres Field, 
Bedlington

£3,000.00 £3,000.00 completed completed Contribution to West Bedlington Town Council 
made on 19 November 2020.

HO206864 Traffic calming (Speed reduction measures) A193 Bedlington Bank - Phase 
1

£2,000.00 £2,000.00 Design TBA Design Brief issued - Joint scheme with Cllr. 
Crosby

Cllr. R. Wallace Members Schemes 2017 to 2021
Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley - Bedlington Central

Report Date 01/01/2021

P
age 28



2020/162

Contribution towards installation of 2No. new street lighting columns at 
Gallacher Park, Bedlington £0.00 £0.00

Contribution to Countryside and Greenspaces  
Team not made yet - Joint scheme with Cllr. 
Crosby - awaiting formal approval, estimated cost 
£2,000.00.

Balance carried over from 2017 £0.00  £      60,000.00 

Total Budget May 2017 - April 2021 £60,000.00

Actual Cost + Committed Cost to Date £41,162.36    Approved Scheme Budget

Total Estimated Cost £37,531.00    Proposed  Scheme

    Completed Scheme / Final Cost

Balance Remaining to 31/3/21  £      18,837.64 

KEYP
age 29



Number

A = Proposed Schemes 8

Number Original Estimated 
Cost

Current Estimate / 
Actual Cost Totals

Total Budget May 2017 - Apr 2021 £848,564.26 Note 1

Total Approved Schemes 137 £729,285.12 £696,390.88

Total Uncommitted Balance £187,433.38

Highway Scheme 46 £246,742.26 £211,896.47

External Contribution 88 £467,145.86 £469,097.41
134 £713,888.12 £680,993.88

Note 1  Includes 2017/19 Balance + 2013/17 Carry over + Approved Scheme Funding

Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley  
Summary

P
age 30



 

 Page 1 

 

 
 
 

 
Northumberland County Council  

 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council 

 
Work Programme 2019-20 

 
 
 

 
 
[...]


 
 
  
  
  

 
  

P
age 34



 

 Page 5 

 

  

Northumberland County Council 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council 

Monitoring Report 2019-2020 

Date Report Decision Outcome 

18.11.20 Winter Services Update 
 

RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

 

 LTP Plan 20-21 RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

 

 Covid Update RESOLVED that the information be noted.  

22.01.2020 Budget 2020-21 and 
Medium Term Financial 
Plan 

RESOLVED that the presentation be received. 
 

 

 Local Service Issues RESOLVED that the information be noted and issues 
raised by members needing resolution be followed up 
after the meeting. 

 

 Northumberland County 
Council’s Adult Social 
Care Apprenticeship 
Programme ‘Care for Life’ 

RESOLVED that the presentation be received. 
 

 

P
age 35



 

 Page 6 

 Healthwatch, 
Northumberland 

RESOLVED that the presentation be received. 
 

 

 Members’ Local 
Improvement Schemes 

RESOLVED that the information be noted.  

20.11.2019 Local Services Issues RESOLVED that the information be noted and issues 
raised by members needing resolution be followed up 
after the meeting. 

 

 Northumberland Lottery RESOLVED that the information and comments of 
members be noted. 

 

 Response to Climate 
Emergency Declaration 

RESOLVED that the information and comments of 
members be noted. 

 

 Library Service 
Consultation Update 

RESOLVED that the information and comments of 
members be noted. 

 

18.09.2019 Local Services Issues RESOLVED that the information be noted and issues 
raised by members needing resolution be followed up 
after the meeting. 

 

 Policing and Community 
Safety Update 

RESOLVED that the update be received and 
members comments be noted. 

 

P
age 36



 

 Page 7 

17.07.2019 Local Services Issues RESOLVED that the information be noted and issues 
raised by members needing resolution be followed up 
after the meeting. 

 

 Tour of Britain RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.  

22.05.2019 Community Chest 
presentations 

N/A Recipients presented with certificates 

 Local Services Issues RESOLVED that the information be noted and issues 
raised by members needing resolution be followed up 
after the meeting. 

 

 Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 

RESOLVED that the list of appointments to outside 
bodies be agreed. 

Appointments confirmed  

  
 
 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	8 MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES - PROGRESS REPORT
	9 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Wednesday, 17 March 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council 
held at Remote meeting on Wednesday, 17 March 2021 at 4:00 pm.. 
 

PRESENT 
 

  (M Robinson, Vice Chair in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman B Flux 
B Crosby 
W Daley 

A Hepple 
M Swinburn 

S Dungworth  
  
  

OFFICERS 
 

M Carle Neighbourhood Services Area Manager 
T Gribbin Neighbourhood Services Manager 
K Hadfield Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
 
 
 
101 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dunbar and Richards. 
 
 

102 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Local Area Council held on 
Wednesday, 17 February 2021, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 
 

103 POLICING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 
Inspector Caisley was not present at the meeting. 
 
 

104 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No public questions had been received. 
 
 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Wednesday, 17 March 2021  2 

105 PETITIONS 
 
No petitions had been received. 
 
 

106 LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 
 
Members received an update from Michael Carle which covered the following 
main points:- 
 

 Large areas of tarmac patching on roads and cycle tracks following the bad 
weather. Further work was planned for the A192, Holywell (Pre SD), 
Broadlaw, Annitsford, Fisher Lane, Cramlington and Mindrum Way, Seaton 
Delaval  

 Drainage improvements had been carried out on the A189 Spine Road and 
Horton Road 

 Flags to Flex was being carried out at various locations 

 Tarmac resurfacing work would be done at Hawthorn Nurseries, Holywell 
and at Acomb Avenue, Seaton Delaval. 

 Tarmac patching preparation work had been completed at Crammond Way, 
Cramlington, Blagdon Terrace, Cramlington and Cateran Way, Cramlington. 
Preparation work at Cherry Tree Drive, Bedlington was expected to be 
completed before April.  

 He updated members on the winter services delivered during the recent 
spell of bad weather in February. Feedback had been very positive during 
and after the event and he thanked everyone involved for their efforts.  

 
Members asked a number of questions including:- 

 

 Councillor Flux commented on the excellent work carried out on Sudberry 
Way but asked why the other area had just been patched. Mr Carle advised 
that there was a scoring system for work to be done but he would check this 
out and respond. 

 Councillor Bowman welcomed the work which had been done on Acomb 
Avenue but queried why the full length was not being done as he had 
understood that the whole area would be as in the plan to residents. Mr 
Carle replied that his team worked to plans produced by the Integrated 
Transport Team. He would check out the position regarding the wider area 
as it was possible that the works were being phased.  

 Councillor Daley echoed the thanks to the winter services staff for their 
recent efforts and commented that potholes were getting repaired very 
quickly. He urged members to report potholes if they saw them and not 
leave it to someone else. He also felt it was important that manhours should 
be referred to as workforce hours. This would give a more positive message 
and encourage people into jobs they were good at regardless of gender. 
Language could sometimes put people off.     

 Councillor Hepple welcomed the quick responses he received to queries he 
had raised with the team.  

 Councillor Swinburn commented that all of the work done in Cramlington 
Village had made a big difference as it hadn’t been touched for some time. 
He referred to an area at the top end of Dudley Lane and the main road 
which went past Sainsbury’s and the roundabout. He had repeatedly 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Wednesday, 17 March 2021  3 

reported potholes in this area, which did get filled, but it looked like the sub 
surface had fallen away and the road was sinking. This was one of the 
busiest sections of road in Cramlington and there were very big ruts where 
the buses stopped. Recent work on the kerbs had been destroyed by buses. 
He asked if this could be looked at more carefully instead of just keep filling 
in the holes. Mr Carle agreed this was a high stress area, As regards the 
previous work, he would make sure this was picked up by the local inspector 
to ensure the road was getting its monthly inspection. Councillor Swinburn 
also reported that there were some street lights out outside the library 
following the installation of the car charging points. Mr Carle agreed to pick 
this up also.   

 Councillor Robinson commented that at the last meeting he had asked 
about a reduction in the 40mph speed limit to 30 mph on the Choppington 
road which had been supported at a planning meeting, and the road into 
Bedlington from Netherton Village as residents were reporting problems 
exiting the estate. Mr Carle would chase this up with the Integrated 
Transport Team and have them respond direct.    

     
Mr Gribbin reported as follows: 

 

 The recent cold weather had posed some challenges for his service also but 
the South East area had coped well and NEET operatives had also ensured 
that vaccination areas had been fully maintained.  

 Teams were in the final stages of preparation for the up and coming grass 
season with equipment being serviced. Grass cutting should start in the next 
couple of weeks if dry enough. Seasonal staff were being recruited and 
weed control was being taken on in-house. Trials of glysophate alternatives 
would be carried out this year. 

 An increase in footfall was expected again this summer so Street Cleansing 
services would probably need to be enhanced this year and staff were 
prepared for this. 

 The garden waste collection service had begun again, and at £43 for 20 
collections, this offered excellent value for money.  

 The recycling glass trial in Bedlington had now had four collections and the 
presentation had been very encouraging. He would have some facts and 
figures for the next LAC meeting.  

 
Members asked a number of questions, including:- 

      

 Councillor Swinburn asked that some information be made available on the 
Council’s website about the safe use of weedkiller to answer concerns from 
the public to assist members. He also raised a problem with the grass verge 
at Doddington Drive, which was being chewed up by larger delivery vehicles 
on the bend due to its shape as people moved into the properties. He asked 
if something could be done until a longer term solution was found to the 
issue. Mr Gribbin agreed to look at this.  

 Councillor Robinson asked whether there was any update on the flooding 
problem at Westlea Cemetery. Mr Gribbin advised that the contractor was to 
do a further CCTV survey and was looking to put drainage in at the bottom 
end, probably in April. The older section was more challenging and he did 
not have the answer for that yet. However, it was still on his radar.   

 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council, Wednesday, 17 March 2021  4 

The Chair thanked officers for their reports. 
 
 

107 MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
RESOLVED that the progress report be received (copy attached to the signed 
minutes as Appendix A.) 
 
 

108 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
RESOLVED that the latest version of agreed items for future Local Area Council 
meetings be noted (work programme attached to the signed minutes as 
Appendix B.) 
 
 

109 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 21 April 2021 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


